Minutes Of The Monthly Monitoring Committee Meeting

Held On 07.03.2025 at 4.30 p.m., At the Office chamber of the District & Sessions Judge, Morigaon

In compliance to Order No. 24, dated the 24th April, 2013 & Notification No. 52, dated the 20th August, 2013 of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, the meeting for the month of March, 2025 is held today i.e., on 07.03.2025 at 4.30 p.m. at the Office chamber of the District & Sessions Judge, Morigaon, *in presence of the following Officers*.

Shri Romen Baruah	District and Sessions Judge, Morigaon;
Shri M. H. Ansari	Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Morigaon;
Superintendent of Police, Morigaon	Absent;
District Commissioner, Morigaon	

In the meeting, the following agendas were taken up for discussion:

Agenda No. 1: Proper service/ execution of processes of Courts by the Police Station.

Resolution: The issue could not be discussed due to non representation from the Police Department.

Agenda No. 2: Setting up the newly sanctioned Court of Addl. District & Sessions Judge at Morigaon: discuss the matter with the District Administration in reference with the letter no. E-621511/3, dated 03.03.2025 from the Deputy L.R. & Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Judicial Department.

Resolution: The Committee discussed the matter mentioned above in detail. It is observed that the Committee in its resolution dated 04.10.2024 took up the matter with the District Administration and requested to provide a suitable place, either Govt. building or a rented spare, preferably near the existing Court campus, on temporary basis to make the said Court functional. In addition, the O/O the District & Sessions Judge vide Memo No. DJM/7486, dated 28.10.2024 addressing the District Commissioner, Morigaon placed the same request, however, the Office is yet to receive any respond from the District Administration.

The Committee again took up this matter for discussion with the District Administration in its meeting dated 04.12.2024; 08.01.2025 and 24.02.2025, inspite of assurance given by the District Administration, Morigaon, nothing fruitful articulated in reality.



Now that the Govt. of Assam has requested to expedite the matter vide the letter mentioned above, in consultation with the District Administration/ Autonomous Council, the Committee requested the District Administration, Morigaon to provide the update at the earliest so that the same can be communicated to the Govt. of Assam. A formal letter, seeking the update will be followed from the O/O the District & Sessioms Judge, Morigaon to the District Administration, Morigaon; the ADC, Morigaon, representing the District Administration is requested to look into the matter with utmost importance.

The ADC, Morigaon has ensured to look into the matter.

The Meeting was attended by:

Shri Romen Baruah, District & Sessions Judge, Morigaon :

Shri M. H. Ansari, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Morigaon:

Smti. Anusuya Sharma, ADC, Morigaon: